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{14) The Trefio Police shodld ‘take
@aere offoctive mespured to etk violation by buses. Government #duld advise the traffic police in Delhi to
@pure thet bus stops do not Decome ing pleces for b, suto-riddhaws aad other uneuthoriged vehicles.

Cellaberetien with Czechoslovakia

,®246. SHRI S. R. DAMANI: Will the

Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred question No. 3906 on the 22nd March, 1978 regarding protocol between India and Czechoslovakia for new cement plant and state:

(a) whether the negotiations with Czechoslovakia in regard to that country’s eollaboration for promotion of production at HEC and BHEL have since been con-
eluded and agrcements signed;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the details of preliminaries carried out for production or supply of items envisaged in the agreements?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
(SS'HRI GEORGE FERNANDES): (a) No, ir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Synonyms of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes

*25:. SHRI G. Y. KRISHNAN: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether his Ministry has objected to the States specifying the synonyms of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes;

(b) whether State Governments are competent to specify synonyms of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes; and q:) the final decision of Government of India in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI DHANIK LAL MANDAL): (a) to

¢) A statement is laid on the Table of the ouse,

Statement

The Supreme Court in their Judgement dated 14th August, 1970 on & civil appeal in the case of Bbaiya Ram Munda versus Anirudh Patar and others bad ruled that “the pame by whicha tribe or sub-tiibe is known fs npt Beclsive.
Fvu: glthe tribe of a permgtdl&mt' from the e included in the Order gu_!d by f;‘:'grﬁi t, it may be shown at the nanfe inclyded in the Order is a r:nenl name applicable to sub-tribes.”
D pursusnce of these observations, executive instructions were issued by some State Governments indicating synonyms, sub-castes or sub-tribes, as the case may be, of certain castes and tribes specified in the relevant Presidential Orders issued under clause I of articles 341 and gqe of the Constitution. These executive instructions were examined in consultation with the Ministry of Law. The Central Government were advised that since uncder these articles of the Constitution only the President can specify the castes, races, tribes or tribal ccmmunities or parts of or groups within such castes, races, tribes or tribal communities which shall be deemed to be Scheduled Castes or Scheduled Tribes, as the case may be, for purposes of the Constitution, it would be more appropriate that such notifications regarding synonyms and sub-cates/ tribes are issued only by the Central Government. Accordingly, the States concerned were advised to withdraw their executive orders. The State Governments have done so.

List of genuine synonyms and sub-castes/tribes of exisiting Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes is being prepared for each State in censultation with the Government of the State concerned and will be notified by the Government of India as and when a final decision is taken.

Utilisaton of Solar Energy for Radios and Refrigerators

%252. SHRI UGRASEN :

SHRI RAM PRAKASH
TRIPATHI :

Will the Minister of SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are aware that several countries have dw:l:iod solar energy operated transistor radios and refrigerators ; and

(b) if so, what programmes and project Government have to utilise this source in the country which is specially blassed by the presemce of sun almost every day ?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI
MORAR]JI DESAJ) : (a) Gover t are fully aware of the potentiality utilisation of solar energy for a wide range of applications including radios


35 Written Answers

i igeration and are keeping in T:c‘;nou‘:{rwilh the developments abroad
So this field.

mber of research and developme(:e .‘::h:;u have been taken up und:
the auspices of the Deptt. of Science )
Technology for the development of golar energy devices and generally for increasing the technological capability of the country in this regard. A .lmtemcnt giving the progres qfl the important R&D projects for utilisation of solar energy is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

ilisation of solar energy for a wide rug:lo‘;‘applicatiom with special emphasis on its use in rural arcas has been given high priority by the Government. Efforts in this arca are still in the R&D stage.
Organised rescarch and development with significant financial inputs by the Department of Science & Technology started only a couple of years ago and normally new technologies take scveral years before they could reach commercialisation. Sustained efforts have led to successful proto-type development of certain solar energy devices such as water heating systems, solar drayers for agricultural produce, solar power plant ectc.
Some of these devices are undergoing field trialsin different parts of the country.
The following are the more important R&D projects which have made significant progress :—

(i) Successful completion of one-tone per day prototype paddy dryer by the Annamalai University.

(i) A r1o-tonne per day paddy dryer has been installed by the National Industrial Development Corporation at the Central State Farm in Lathowal near Ludhiana—Work started on another solar dryer installation at Gauhati (Assam).

(ili) A 10-KW experimental solar power plant has been successfully installed and commissioned by the Bharat Heavy ElectricalsLimited in cooperation with the Indian Institute of Technology, Madras under the Indo-FRG Cooperation Agreement.

(iv) Solar Energy heating system for domestic use and for medium and large scale applications in hotels, guest houses, hostels etc. have also been developed by the Bharat Heavy Electricals
Limited and the National Physical Laboratory. One such large scale installation has been successfully installed at the Qutab Hotel, Delhi.
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v) Know-how has been developed for freanel rs for
cells at the Indian Institute of Science,

Bangalore.

. (vi) R&D work for fabrication of silicon solar cells at the Central Electronics Ltd. for direct conversion of solar energy into electricity by photovoltaic process is in progress. A number of othc.r.mstitutions in the country are participating in this work. The main thrust of R&D work in this area is to develop low cost solar photovoltaic cells with reasonable efficiency.

_(vii) A solar energised desalinatiom pilotplant of 1000 litres per day capacity for obtaining potable water from sea water was developed by the Central
Salt & Marine Chemical Research Institute, Bhavanagr. Based on the performance of this pilot plant, the Institute has recently commissioned a 5000 litres per day capacity plant at village Awania in Gujarat and plants of larger capacities are under construction in Rajasthan,

(viii) The feasibility of transistor radie being operated directly by solar photovoltaic cells is being studied at Central Electronics Limited.

. (ix) Research and development is alse in progress for solar powered cold stoage for agricultural products at the

Indian Institute of Technology,
Bombay.
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